

DEATH PENALTY CASE
Execution scheduled: February 4, 2009

NO. 09-5084

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVE HENLEY
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GEORGE LITTLE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General and Reporter

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

MARK A. HUDSON
Senior Counsel

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

DESIGNATION OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

Because Appellees are officials and employees of the State of Tennessee, no corporate affiliate/financial interest disclosure statement is required. Fed.R.Civ.P. 26.1 and 6 Cir. R. 26.1(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESIGNATION OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. HENLEY’S COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY THE
 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 10

 II. HENLEY WAS DILATORY IN FILING HIS COMPLAINT
 SEEKING EQUITABLE RELIEF 15

 III. HENLEY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT
 IN HIS FAVOR BECAUSE *BAZE V. REES*
 DEMONSTRATES THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
 TENNESSEE’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL AS A
 MATTER OF LAW 23

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdur Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005)	17
<i>Alley v. Little</i> , 181 Fed. Appx. 509, 2006 WL 1313365 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1520 (2008).....	passim
<i>Biros v. Strickland</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2047, 170 L.Ed.2d 796 (2008)	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538, 118 S.Ct. 1489, 140 L.Ed.2d 728 (1998)	22
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 489 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Cooley v Strickland</i> , 544 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 15
<i>Cox v. Shelby State Community College</i> , 48 Fed.Appx. 500, 2002 WL 31119695 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F.Supp.2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	passim
<i>Henley v. Tennessee</i> , 497 U.S. 1031, 110 S.Ct. 3291, 111 L.Ed.2d 800 (1990)	19
<i>Hicks v. Taft</i> , 431 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2005)	16

Hill v. McDonough,
 ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2096 (2006).....22

Hughes v. Johnson,
 170 Fed.Appx. 878, 2006 WL 637906 (5th Cir. Mar. 14, 2006)16

Jones v. Allen,
 485 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 2007)22

Kincy v. Livingston,
 173 Fed.Appx. 341, 2006 WL 775126 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2006)16

McNair v. Allen,
 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008)10

McQueen v. Patton,
 118 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1997)15

Prater v. City of Burnside, Kentucky,
 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)9

Smith v. Johnson,
 440 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2006)16

State v. Henley,
 774 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. 1989)10, 19

Walker v. Epps,
 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008)10

Workman v. Bell,
 484 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2007)22

Workman v. Bredesen,
 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)passim

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(3).....12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-23-11412, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2000 Tenn.Pub.Act,Ch 614, §8.....12, 19
